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history of the proceeding

This decision sustains the complaint of a commercial natural gas customer. The customer showed by a preponderance of the evidence that he had no connection whatsoever with the account, the balance of which was transferred to him by the utility. Based on the billing and payment history for the account, the utility billed the customer in the good‑faith belief that it was billing the party responsible for the account. Hence, no monetary penalty is imposed on the utility for improper billing, unreasonable collection practices, or other unreasonable services.
On April 12, 2002, Anthony T. Rosenberger (Rosenberger or Complainant) filed his complaint with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) against Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. (Columbia or Respondent). The complaint, docketed at C‑20027464, claims that Columbia transferred to Rosenberger the balance due from an account with which Rosenberger had no involvement. Columbia, so it is alleged, continually threatens to terminate Rosenberger’s commercial service because of the commercial account balance that Columbia transferred to one of his accounts.
On May 15, 2002, Columbia answered the complaint. On the same date, Mark R. Kempic, Esquire, on behalf of Columbia, filed a Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice for Theodore J. Gallagher, Esquire.
Although the complaint form showed the name of Rosenberger’s lawyer, the lawyer, by letter dated Oct. 21, 2002, stated that Rosenberger had opted to represent himself at any evidentiary hearing.

For the telephone hearing on Dec. 6, 2002, Anthony T. Rosenberger appeared and offered testimony in support of the complaint. Theodore J. Gallagher, Esquire, appeared on behalf of Columbia and offered the testimony of Leesa A Swartz, Compliance Analyst, Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., who sponsored Columbia Exh. No. 1(a printout of a screen from a computer monitor, dated Sept. 13, 1999); Columbia Exh. No. 2 (a printout of a screen from a computer monitor, dated Dec. 2, 1999); and Columbia Exh. No. 3(a history of billing and payments). The ALJ granted Columbia’s Motion for Admission Pro Hac Vice for Theodore J. Gallagher, Esquire. (NT, at 4–5.)
The record of the proceeding includes the prehearing order, the exhibits identified, above, and the 41‑page transcript of the hearing notes (NT). The record closed Jan. 6, 2003. Briefs were not filed.

findings of fact

1. Rosenberger resides at 3486 Ridge Road Ext., Ambridge, Pa.; Rosenberger does not have a residential account with Columbia; Rosenberger has four commercial accounts with Columbia, all related to his maintenance business. (NT, at 6, 8.)

2. As a maintenance contractor, Rosenberger does business as Rosenberger Land Company, Inc.; Rosenberger has 14 employees. (NT, at 6–7.)

3. Rosenberger does not operate any other businesses. (NT, at 7.)

4. Rosenberger’s only connection to the property where the account at issue was located involved Gabriel Brothers, a retail clothing store; Rosenberger had a maintenance contract with Gabriel Brothers from 1993 until the early part of 2000, about the time when Gabriel Brothers ceased doing business. (NT, at 6–7, 9.)

5. Gabriel Brothers, at the involved location, was operated by a father and son; the father is deceased, and the son is doing business in South Carolina. (NT, at 9.)

6. Rosenberger met Eli Gabriel, the father who operated Gabriel Brothers, only twice during the time he had maintenance contracts for the Gabriel Brothers facilities; Rosenberger never met Greg Gabriel, another operator of the facilities. (NT, at 36–37.)

7. Neither Rosenberger nor any member of his family had or has an interest in the property at 280 Ohio River Blvd., Baden, Pa., the location of the involved Gabriel Brothers facility. (NT, at 37.)
8. Rosenberger’s maintenance work for Gabriel Brothers included cutting grass, plowing snow, repairing the exterior of the building, cleaning window glass, removing refuse from the parking lot, changing exterior light bulbs, etc. (NT, at 6–7.)
9. The operators of Gabriel Brothers had about 11 locations in the Pittsburgh area; Rosenberger had maintenance contracts for five of those locations. (NT, at 11.)

10. The Gabriel Brothers facility, an 80,000 square‑foot building, with a three‑acre parking lot, is located, along State Route 65, at 280 Ohio River Blvd., Baden, Pa.; the facility is a stand‑alone facility; before Gabriel Brothers leased the facility, it was a discount variety store. (NT, at 7–8, 14.)
11. The Gabriel Brothers facility has been vacant for about three years. (NT, at 9.)

12. Every time a Columbia representative has telephone contact with a customer, a record, represented by the document identified as Columbia Exh. 1, can be made from a computer database to reflect the substance of the conversation. (NT, at 14–15.)
13. A business record of Columbia’s shows that a Columbia representative spoke with someone on Sept. 13, 1999, who identified himself as Anthony Rosenberger and who stated he was Gabriel Brothers’ landlord; the person asked to have the Gabriel Brothers account put in his name, so he could shut the heat off and force Gabriel Brothers to pay rent. (Columbia Exh. 1; NT, at 14.)
14. After the call to Columbia on Sept. 13, 1999, from the person identifying himself as Anthony Rosenberger, Columbia left the account in the name of Gabriel Brothers. (Columbia Exh. 1; NT, at 14.)
15. Columbia Exh. 2 is a printout of a screen from a computer monitor, dated Dec. 2, 1999, showing a request to put the account at 280 Ohio River Blvd., Baden (Gabriel Brothers), in the name of Anthony Rosenberger; the “work” was scheduled for Dec. 8, 1999; the work order appears as follows: “PLS CONNCT PER ARLENE-SEC..CURRENT CUST..COM ACT..WATER & ELEC ON..PLS CALL 266‑8500 ½ HR B4 GOING..SOMEONE WILL MEET YOU…TNEALIS SERV MAN DID NOT SHUT GAS OFF ON DC 9-16-99. STATED LEFT ON FOR PROPERTY OWNER- PO NEVER CLD. MTR RDR RD MTR AT 50262 9‑16‑99. PER REMARKS ANTHONY ROSENBERGER (CONNECT PARTY IS WILLING TO ACCEPT RESPONSIBILITY FROM DC DTE) MBORIEN.” (NT, at 16–18; Columbia Exh. 2.)

16. The contact telephone number shown in Columbia Exh. 2 is the same telephone number Rosenberger listed as his “work number” on the formal complaint form, except that the contact telephone number does not include an area code. (NT, at 18; Columbia Exh. 2.)

17. Based on the telephone conversation with the person who identified herself as representing Anthony Rosenberger, on Dec. 2, 1999, Columbia made the assignment of responsibility for the Gabriel Brothers account retroactive to Sept. 16, 1999. (NT, at 19.)

18. Columbia Exh. 3 is a document created from Columbia’s computer database for the hearing; the document shows the billing history for the Gabriel Brothers account from Sept. 16, 1999, to July 17, 2001. (NT, at 20.)

19. Service to the Gabriel Brothers facility was in the name of Gabriel Brothers from March 1, 1990, to Sept. 16, 1999. (NT, at 34–35.)

20. Columbia sent Gabriel Brothers a final bill in 1999, using the address 460 Bute Road, Uniontown, Pa. (NT, at 31.)

21. In December 1999, Columbia billed Anthony Rosenberger, in the total amount of $453.92, for the usage on the Gabriel Brothers account from Sept. 16, 1999, to Dec. 16, 1999; on Jan. 10, 2000, someone paid Columbia $453.92, the balance due accruing after the account was assigned retroactively to Rosenberger. (NT, at 22–23; Columbia Exh. 3.)
22. Columbia billed Rosenberger at 2921 Duss Ave., Ambridge, PA, the address of a business location of Rosenberger’s. (NT, at 29.)
23. Columbia concluded from the payment on Jan. 10, 2000, that it was billing the correct party, Anthony Rosenberger. (NT, at 23; Columbia Exh. 3.)
24. A bill issued to Anthony Rosenberger on Jan. 19, 2000, for $1887.37 was paid on Feb. 17, 2000; on March 20, 2000, a bill for $3045.33 was paid. (NT, at 23.)

25. Sometime after the Gabriel Brothers account balance was transferred to Rosenberger, Columbia posted a shut‑off notice at the offices of Rosenberger Land Company, Inc., and mailed shut‑off notices to Rosenberger’s residence. (NT, at 8.)

26. In the spring of 2000, after Rosenberger received the first bill from Columbia reflecting a balance due from the Gabriel Brothers account, Rosenberger notified Columbia that payment of the bill was not his responsibility and furnished Columbia with the names and addresses of those who had done business as Gabriel Brothers. (NT, at 9–10.)

27. Between March and November 2000, there was relatively little gas usage at the involved premises; on Feb. 20, 2001, the $1413.87 balance due on the account was paid; after this payment, no payments were made on the account. (NT, at 27–28; Columbia Exh. 3.)

28. On Jan. 7, 2002, the finalized balance due from the Gabriel Brothers account ($7810.94) was transferred to one of Rosenberger’s. (NT, at 28.)
29. Assuming Columbia had been sending bills to the wrong person between March and September 2000, it would not have been put on notice of this because there was a credit balance and no payments were due; there is no indication in Columbia’s records that the bills mailed to Rosenberger, showing credit balances, were returned to Columbia as undeliverable. (NT, at 28.)

30. Columbia cannot determine from its records whether in fact Anthony Rosenberger paid any of the bills associated with the Gabriel Brothers facility and cannot determine the method by which payment was made. (NT, at 30.)
31. Rosenberger never paid any bills associated with the Gabriel Brothers facility; Rosenberger does not know an “Arlene,” the name of the person appearing in Columbia Exh. 2 who asked to have the Gabriel Brothers account put in Rosenberger’s name. (NT, at 30, 32–33, 36.)

32. In July 2001, Columbia terminated service to the Gabriel Brothers facility and removed the meter. (NT, at 33.)

33. On Feb. 26, 2002, Columbia sent Rosenberger a shut‑off notice for nonpayment. (NT, at 31.)

34. At the time of hearing the balance due on the Gabriel Brothers account was $7810.94. (NT, at 10.)

discussion
Under Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code (Code), Columbia has a duty to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable services and facilities.”
 Services under Section 1501 include not only the provision and distribution of natural gas service, but also all acts related to that function—including issuing correct bills to the proper party and exercising reasonable account collection efforts.

By implication, Rosenberger alleges that Columbia violated Section 1501 of the Code,
 and as a result, he bears the burden of proving any violation(s). The Commission routinely construes and applies Subsection 332(a) of the Code
 to require a party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, as Rosenberger is in this proceeding, to bear the burden of producing evidence and to bear the ultimate burden of persuading the Commission by a preponderance of substantial evidence that the relief sought is proper and justified under the circumstances.
 Under Subsection 332(a), a respondent utility is not required to produce evidence or to persuade the Commission that it acted lawfully or properly. If a complainant fails to adduce sufficient evidence to sustain the complaint, then the complaint may be dismissed without the respondent utility having to produce any evidence in support of its position. The minimum amount of unrebutted evidence necessary to sustain a complaint is called a “prima facie case.”

In effect, Rosenberger asks the Commission to order Columbia to stop collection efforts on the account balance that was improperly transferred to one of his account(s) and to have Columbia credit his account(s) in the amount that was improperly transferred to his account(s). The Complainant’s credible testimony, the only evidence offered in support of the complaint, is sufficient to make a prima facie case against Columbia that it failed to furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable services, as required under Section 1501 of the Code.
 The evidence is also sufficient to support the conclusion that Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., violated a “law which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.”
 Therefore, the complaint must be sustained.

Rosenberger credibly testified that his only relationship with or to the Gabriel Brothers commercial gas account and those who operated Gabriel Brothers retail clothing store(s) was that his company had maintenance contracts with those who operated Gabriel Brothers. Neither Rosenberger nor any member of his family had or has an interest in the property at 280 Ohio River Blvd., Baden, Pa., the location of the involved Gabriel Brothers facility. In the spring of 2000, after Rosenberger received the first bill from Columbia reflecting a balance due from the Gabriel Brothers account, Rosenberger notified Columbia that payment of the bill was not his responsibility and furnished Columbia with the names and addresses of those who had done business as Gabriel Brothers. Rosenberger never paid any bills associated with Gabriel Brothers. Rosenberger testified that he did not know a person named “Arlene,” the name of the person Columbia’s records show asked to have the Gabriel Brothers account transferred to Rosenberger.

Columbia’s evidence includes testimony from a representative of the company that every time a Columbia representative has telephone contact with a customer, a record, represented by the document identified as Columbia Exh. 1, can be made from a computer database to reflect the substance of the conversation. Columbia’s records show that a Columbia representative spoke with someone on Sept. 13, 1999, who identified himself as Anthony Rosenberger and who stated he was Gabriel Brothers’ landlord. The person asked to have the Gabriel Brothers account put in his name, so he could shut the heat off and force Gabriel Brothers to pay rent. At this point, Columbia did nothing. Columbia’s records also show that someone, on Dec. 2, 1999, who identified herself as Arlene and as Rosenberger’s secretary called Columbia and asked to have the Gabriel Brothers account put in Rosenberger’s name. Based on this telephone contact, Columbia transferred the Gabriel Brothers account to Rosenberger and after sending Gabriel Brothers a final bill, billed Rosenberger retroactively, at one of his business addresses, to Sept. 16, 1999. Someone, whom Columbia cannot identify, made substantial payments on the account associated with the Gabriel Brothers facility between January and March 2000.
Between March and November 2000, there was relatively little gas usage at the involved premises. For the most part, there were small credit balances on the account, month-to-month. On Feb. 20, 2001, the $1413.87 balance due on the account was paid. After this payment, no payments were made on the account.

In July 2001, Columbia terminated service to the Gabriel Brothers facility and removed the meter. The account associated with the Gabriel Brothers facility was finalized and the account balance ($7810.94) was transferred to one of Rosenberger’s four active accounts.

While Columbia’s cold database evidence may be accurate, it does not serve to even presumptively tie Rosenberger to the account associated with the Gabriel Brothers facility. Telephone testimony is difficult to assess, and there is the curious matter of why Rosenberger would name a maintenance company Rosenberger Land Company, Inc. But these difficulties do not diminish the significance of Columbia’s failure or inability to impugn Rosenberger’s testimony. Columbia correctly notes that because mailed bills were not returned as undeliverable and because of the billing and payment history of the account, after the account was put in Rosenberger’s name, it was justified in the belief that it was billing the correct party. On balance, it must be concluded that Rosenberger has carried his burden of proof; the complaint is sustained. As results, Columbia will be ordered to credit Rosenberger’s account(s) in the amount transferred from the account associated with Gabriel Brothers facility and will be ordered to cease collection efforts against Rosenberger on this account.
Technically, Rosenberger has shown that Columbia failed to “furnish and maintain adequate, efficient, safe, and reasonable services and facilities,”
 and, hence, violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code
 by issuing bills to an incorrect party and by taking action to collect those unpaid bills. While this matter my have been unpleasant for Rosenberger—yet being instructive to Columbia—it does not rise to the level of supporting the imposition of a monetary penalty on Columbia. That such circumstances as described in this case can occur in Columbia’s system may be more instructive and of more significance to Columbia than a monetary penalty would be. Consequently, the complaint is sustained, but no monetary penalty is imposed.
conclusions of law

1. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and the subject matter of this proceeding.

2. The Complainant, as the party seeking affirmative relief from the Commission, has the burden of producing persuasive evidence of those facts necessary to support granting the relief sought. 66 Pa.C.S. §332(a).

3. In order to prevail on a complaint alleging that a jurisdictional public utility failed to provide safe, adequate, reasonable, and efficient service, including allegations that a utility billed an incorrect party and took action against that party to collect on unpaid bills, a complainant must demonstrate by a preponderance of substantial evidence those facts necessary to support an inference or conclusion that the involved utility failed to discharge its statutory service duties. 66 Pa.C.S. §§332(a) and 1501.

4. The Complainant satisfied the burden of proof necessary to sustain the complaint.

5. There is substantial evidence to support the conclusion that Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., violated a “statute which the Commission has jurisdiction to administer” or violated a “regulation or order of the Commission.” 52 Pa. Code §5.21(a) and 66 Pa.C.S. §701.

6. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., by billing Anthony Rosenberger for the balance on an account with which he had no connection and by mailing and posting shut‑off notices in respect of Anthony Rosenberger’s active accounts, failed to furnish reasonable service and, thereby, violated 66 Pa.C.S. §1501.

7. Reasonable monetary penalties or fines are properly imposed on a jurisdictional public utility who or that is found, either by stipulation and admission or after hearing or both, to have violated a law or regulation the Commission has jurisdiction to enforce or is found to have violated an order or regulation of the Commission after the utility has had notice and an opportunity to be heard on the matter(s) put at issue by the pleadings—that is, unless the facts appearing of record support waiver or reduction of the penalty or fine sought by the complaint. 66 Pa.C.S. §3301 and §3315.
ORDER

therefore, it is ordered, as follows:

2. That the complaint captioned Anthony T. Rosenberger v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., at Docket No. C‑20027464, is sustained to the extent consistent with this Order.

3. That Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., must cease and desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code, as amended, 66 Pa.C.S. §§101–3316, and the Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code §1.1 et seq.
4. That, within 15 days after the date on which the order of the Commission is entered, or otherwise becomes final, Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., must credit the account of Anthony Rosenberger in the amount representing the amount associated with the account balance transferred to Anthony Rosenberger’s account from the Gabriel Brothers facility.

5. That within 15 days after the date on which the order of the Commission is entered, or otherwise becomes final, Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., must issue a bill to Anthony Rosenberger showing the credit ordered to be made in ordering paragraph No. 3, above.

6. That immediately following the date on which the order of the Commission is entered, or otherwise becomes final, Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., must cease all collection effort against Anthony Rosenberger with respect to the amount associated with the account balance transferred to Anthony Rosenberger’s account from the Gabriel Brothers facility.

7. That immediately following the date on which the order of the Commission is entered, or otherwise becomes final, Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., must take all remedial action necessary to ensure that it has not been or is not responsible for affecting the credit standing of Anthony Rosenberger or Rosenberger Land Company, Inc., as a result of its transferring the account balance to Anthony Rosenberger’s account from the Gabriel Brothers facility.
8. That the formal complaint proceeding captioned Anthony T. Rosenberger v. Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc., at Docket No. C‑20027464, be terminated and the record marked “closed.”

Dated:  May 12, 2003
James D. Porterfield

Administrative Law Judge
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